A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
‘g & Enterprise Services Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0210
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5722
Contract Title: Oklahoma Travel Services
Contract Issuance Date: 03/02/2020
Contract Supplier: Journey House Travel
Addendum # 4
Addendum Date: 01/04/2022

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

Awarded supplier has agreed to renew this contract at the same terms and pricing for
the second option year. The contract period is modified to include:

03/02/2022 through 03/01/2023

Journey House Travel Services Inc.
2915 United Founders Blvd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Jennifer Burris
405-463-5831
jennifer@journeyhouse.com

PS Vendor ID# 0000072554
PS Contract # 0-5722

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:jennifer@journeyhouse.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

